
 
 

 

Agenda Item # C - 4  

 
VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH 

Agenda Item 
Summary 

 

AGENDA ITEM: 
 

Approval and authorization for the Village Manager to execute Change Order #1 

for Lighting at Royal Palm Beach Commons Park with Davco Electrical 

Contractors Corp. The cost for said services shall not exceed $121,356.66 and 

funds will come from project PR1903 Commons Park Lighting. 

 
ISSUE: 
 

Permanent lighting of the dog park and overflow parking lots on both sides of the 
sporting center is needed to increase safety for residents at night and will reduce 
temporary lighting costs for special events. This contract will be for the installation of 
Musco Sports Lighting system; including the steel poles and energy-saving LED light 
fixtures.  

 

Currently Davco Electrical Contractors Corp (Davco) is the contractor for a similar 
Lighting Project at Bob Marcello Park; PR1806 Baseball and PR1720 Tennis Courts. 
After receiving a quote for the installation by the Manufacturer, Davco was less 
expensive.  

 

The sports lighting equipment installation was competitively bid by the Village of Royal 
Palm Beach and The Village intends to provide a change order to the said contract 
(attached as exhibit A). The proposed change order is to coordinate the delivery to 
Commons Park with the manufacturer and fully install the lighting system per the plans 
and specifications, including restoration of areas disturbed by construction. 

 

Purchase and delivery of sports lighting and a 25 year maintenance / warranty plan 
for the Commons Park parking lot expansion project will be under a separate 
agreement.   

 

Funds to come from Project:  PR1903, Account No. 301-7200-572.63-90. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends a motion to approve. 
 
 

 

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Date: 
 

Village Council 
 
 
Village Engineer 

Approval:  
     7/16/2020 

Action: 

 



CHANGE ORDER 
Date of Issuance 05/29/20 Effective Date 5/29/2020 No. 1 

Owner 

Contractor 

Contract 

Project 

Village of Royal Pa lm Beach 

Davco Electrical Contractors 

Bob Marcello Baseball & Tennis Lighting 

Owner's Contract No. Engineer's Contract No. PR1806 & PR1720 ----------------------Engineer Christopher Marsh, P.E. 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

DESCRIPTION: 

1) Add 60 contract days and $121,356.66 to install a complete Musco Lighting System at Commons Park. The Village 
will purchase the Musco components directly from the manufacturer. The contractor shall coordinate the delivery to 
the site with the manufacturer. The contractor shall secure the Musco components on site . Any components stolen or 
vandalized shall be replaced at the contractor's expense. The contractor shall fully install the lighting system per the 
plans and specifications, including restoration of areas disturbed by construction. 

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER: 

1} This change order will provide permanent lighting for the future expansion of the parking lots in front of the dog park 
and the northeast of the Sporting Center to meet the growing demand of Commons Park. The future parking 
improvements will increase access to existing facilities and paved drive isles to allow for convenient grass overflow 
parking during events. 

ATTACHMENTS: (List Documents) 
I cost Tabulation Sheet and Re lease of Claims, Plans and Specs 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price 

$212,762.00 

Net Increase (decrease) from previous CO 

0 to 0 

$0 .00 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$212,762.00 

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$121,356.66 

Contract Price with all approved CO 

$334,118.66 

RECOMMENDED 

By: ------------------Date ---------------
EJCOC 1910-8-8(1996 Ed ition) 

APPROVED 

By: 

Date 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 

Original Contract Times 

Substantial Completion 10/30/20 

Ready fo r final payment 11/29/20 

Net changes from previous Change Orders 

0 to 0 

Substantial Completion 0 

Ready for final payment 0 

Contract Times prior to Change Order 

Substantial Completion 10/30/20 

Ready for final payment 11/29/20 

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order 

Substantial Completion 60 

Ready for fina l Payment 60 

Contract times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion 12/29/20 

Ready for final payment 01/28/21 

ACCEPTED (Cont~~~~ 
By: Mark Koma ~ <_ 

Date Ju~2020 / 
/ {. 

1 of 8 



Village of Royal Palm Beach, FL 

Engineering Department 

Bob Marcello Baseball & Tennis Lighting-

5/29/2020 

Change Order 1 - Cost Tabulation 
Item No. Description Unit 

COI -101- Ia ~lobilization LS 

COI-102-1 ~lOT (Pedestrian only) LS 

COI-110-1-1 Clearing & Grubbing LS 
Coordinate Delinry, Insure Security, and Install ~lusco 

C0-1 -715-RPB-2 Commons Field Sports Lighting System; Complete LS 
Commons Field Lighting Electrical; Complete - Switchgear 

C0-1-630-RPB-2a Install LS 
Commons Field Lighting Electrical; Complete • Branch 

C0-1-630-RPB-2b Circuit Wiring Complete LS 
Commons Field Lighting Electrical; Complete - 2" 

C0-1-630-RPB-2c Directional Bore l 'nderground Conduit LS 
Commons Field Lighting Electrical; Complete - #6 gauge 

C0-1-630-RPB-2d wire LS 

C0-1-RPB-lj Electrical Pull Boxes H20 rated LS 

CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE OF CLAIMS 

Quantity l 'nit Price 

I S6,963.12 

I $1,227.02 

I $1,227.02 

I $46.282.89 

I $3.000.00 

I $12.800.00 

I $24.693.36 

I $18.349.92 

I $6,813.33 

Totals 

BE IT KNOWN THAT Davee Electrical Contractors (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

Total \'alue 

$6,963.12 

$1,227.02 

$1,227.02 

$46,282.89 

$3,000.00 

$12,800.00 

$24,693 .36 

$18,349 .92 

$6,813.33 

$121,356.66 

in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, 

hereby agrees as follo~s : (1) Change Order No.1 constitutes a full and final settlement of any and all claims, 

demands or causes of action of every kind and character, in law or equity, that Contractor now has, has had, 

or may hereafter have against the Village of Royal Palm Beach (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") 

that relate to or arise from,directly or indirectly, the work or items described in Change Order No.1 , that relate 

Days 

60 

to or arise from, directly or indirectly, the work or items described in Change Order Proposal No. 1 

and that relate to or arise from, directly or indirectly, the Contract between Contractor and the Village and which 

accrued prior to the execution of Change Order No.1 (collectively referred to as the "Released Claims"); 

(2) the Released Claims include, but are not limited to, those claims, demands or causes of action for additional 

compensation relating to materials, labor, services, overhead and profit, for direct and indirect costs associated 

with any change order work, for adjustments to the contract price and/or contract time, and for all forms of damages, 

prejudgment interest, and costs and attorney' s fees; and (3) Contractor does hereby remise, release, acquit, 

satisfy and forever discharge the Village, its officers, agents, attorneys, trustees, and employees, 

of and from any and all Released Claims, and does hereby waive its right to pursue such Released Claims. 

2 of8 



Vi
lla

ge
 o

f 
Ro

ya
l P

al
m

 B
ea

ch

Ro
ya

l P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

 3
34

11
Ph

on
e 

(5
61

) 7
90

-5
13

1 
  F

ax
 (5

61
) 7

91
-7

09
5

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
10

50
 R

oy
al

 P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Ch

ri
st

op
he

r 
A

. M
ar

sh
, P

.E
., 

62
56

0

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
By

   
  D

at
e

1959
Incorporated

FLORIDA
BEACH

ROYAL PALM
Village of

The

SE
A

L
Fe

et
0

##
##

Smith Engineering
Consultants,Inc.

(561) 616-3911  Fax (561) 616-3912

2161 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 312
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

State Auth. #8228

www.smithengineeringconsultants.com

3 of 8



Vi
lla

ge
 o

f 
Ro

ya
l P

al
m

 B
ea

ch

Ro
ya

l P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

 3
34

11
Ph

on
e 

(5
61

) 7
90

-5
13

1 
  F

ax
 (5

61
) 7

91
-7

09
5

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
10

50
 R

oy
al

 P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Ch

ri
st

op
he

r 
A

. M
ar

sh
, P

.E
., 

62
56

0

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
By

   
  D

at
e

1959
Incorporated

FLORIDA
BEACH

ROYAL PALM
Village of

The

SE
A

L
Fe

et
0

##
##

Smith Engineering
Consultants,Inc.

(561) 616-3911  Fax (561) 616-3912

2161 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 312
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

State Auth. #8228

www.smithengineeringconsultants.com

I SERVICE PANEL SHALL BE 
12 GUAGE 316 STAINLESS 
CONSTRUCTION 

NEMA 4X, 
STEEL 

UTILITY TERMINATION SECTION METER SECTION 

//'" ~-........."-

// '-,," 

/ ~ \ 

( 
\ 225 AMPS 

1 METER SOCKET 
I 

\ .. ·. 
'-,"----.._ j___~· 

SERVICE EQUIPMENT SECTION 

) 0 
I I 

._ SA / I 
f-~ 

-

-

A B N 

SERVICE CONDUCTORS TO 
FP&L TRANSFORMER. SEE 
RISER ON THIS DRAWING. 

2P-225A \ \ 
\, \' 

NEUTRAL 
(BONDED) 

lc+-t ,..---; 

GROUND 

TERMINALS 

(~ (1) 

1 2 

3 4 
5 6 
7 It 8 

9 10 

11 •• 12 

13 14 -

1 5 1---+----tt---------1 1 6 

30 AMP, 
CO NT ACTORS 

(~~--- #4 COPPER GROUND 
IN 3/4" CONDUIT TO 
GROUND RODS 

HOA SWITCH 
0 

H'_l 0 CJA 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I q 

PHOTO 
CELL 

- \___ 3/4"DIA.X20'-0" __) ­

GROUND ROD 

SERVICE 
GROUND EXISTING SERVICE POINT 'B' RISER DIAGRAM 

120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE 

FROM PANEL B CKT #14 
3/4"C, 2#12, 1#12G 

) 1P-20A 0 

t------1-{~j!- xoo 

'--------2{)~0 00 X I :f--__j 
PE 

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL 
ELECTRICALLY HELD LIGHTING CONTACTORS, 12DV, 1 P 
COIL, 30A 240V RATED CONTACTS IN NEMA 1 
ENCLOSURE. MAKE ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS FOR 
A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM IN PLACE. 

EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
WIRE TO REMAIN 

,..------fi.LJ---1 -
l_ ~ B-1,3 

C01-1 T CKT. #11 
2 POLE D--

,...------fi.LJ---1 -
l_ ~ B-2,4 

C01 -4 T CKT. #15 
2 POLE D--

_Lr----lo---1 - B-5, 7 
C01-2 T CKT. #12 

2 POLE D--

_Lr----lo---1 - B- 6,8 

C01-5 T CKT. #16 
2 POLE D--

_L,...-----[}-LJ---1 - B-9, 1 1 

C01-3 T CKT. #13 
2 POLE D--

_L,-----GLJ---1 - B- 1 7, 1 9 

C01 -6 T CKT. #14 
2 POLE 0---

EXISTING ROADWAY LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEMATIC 
SCALE: NONE 

EXISTING LOAD CENTER B SCHEDULE 
BUS AMPS 

LOAD POLES AMPS BUS 
A B 

AMPS POLES 
A B 

8.0 LIGHTING CIRCUIT #11 2 30 1 2 30 
1-------1~~-----==~~~~~~---+-=-+-~ 

8.0 

8.0 

6.0 

8.0 

2.0 

0 3.5 

0 5.9 

8.8 

8.0 1 1 1 3 -~,___ 4 1 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT #12 2 30 5 6 30 

8.0 1 1 1 7 8 1 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT #13 2 30 9 10 30 

8.0 1 1 1 11 12 1 

GFCI POLE RECEPTACLES 1 20 13 14 20 
6.0 GFCI POLE RECEPTACLES 1 20 15 16 20 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT #14 2 30 17 18 20 
8.0 1 1 1 19 20 20 

LIGHTING 2 20 21 22 20 

2.0 1 1 1 23 24 30 

WALKWAY LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P3, P5, P6, PB) 2 30 25 26 1 
3.5 1 1 1 27 28 30 

PARKING LOT LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P3) 2 30 29 30 1 
5.9 1 ~ ~ 31 32 30 

PARKING LOT LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P5) 2 30 33 34 1 
8.8 1 1 1 35 36 

2 
1 

2 
1 

2 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
2 
1 

2 
1 

2 
1 

LOAD 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT #15 

1 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT #16 

1 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT 

1 

PHOTO CELL/CONTACTOR 

GFCI OUTDOOR RECEPTACLES 

GFCI OUTDOOR RECEPTACLES 

GFCI OUTDOOR RECEPTACLES 

GFCI OUTDOOR RECEPTACLES 

LIGHTING CIRCUIT 

1 

PARKING LOT LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P6) 

1 

PARKING LOT LIGHTING CIRCUIT (PS) 

1 

BUS AMPS 

A 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

2.0 

7.5 

7.5 

8.0 

8.8 

5.9 

B 

8.0 

8.0 

8.0 

7.5 

7.5 

8.0 

8.8 0 
5.9 0 

1-----1----1------~S~PA~C~E ______ -+--+-~ 37 381---1------------------~-~~ 
SPACE 39 40 

1-----1----1------~S~PA~C~E-------+--+-~ 41 42 

TOTAL AMPS. BUS A_"l_?_l_JI_ BUS BJJ._gJI_ CONNECTED Kva __ 2_il.:._q__ 

RATED VOLTAGE: • 120/240 0 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE BRANCH POLES 0 16 0 20 0 30 • 42 

RATED AMPS: D 200. 225 D 400 D I CABINET: • SURFACE D FLUSH 

NEUTRAL BUS • 100% D 150% D 200% • GROUND BUS • HINGED DOOR I • KEYED DOOR LATCH I LOCATION: 

• CIRCUIT BREAKER (BOLT-IN) BRANCH DEVICES • TVSS ENCLOSURE TYPE • NEMA 1 0 NEMA 3R 0 NEMA 4X 0 
• MAIN LUGS ONLY I MAIN AMPS D BREAKER I D TO BE GFI BREAKERS 

PANELBOARD MUST BE RATED TO INTERRUPT A SHORT CIRCUIT ISC OF __ £1.__,000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL. 

APPROVED MF'RS. SQUARE D. GE, CUTLER-HAMMER, .I COPPER BUSSES I MAIN LUGS -------- SETS SIZE: ---------

KEYED NOTES • 

FPL TRANSFORMER 
120/240V, 1 PH, 3W 

+ 

0 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW 2 POLE, 
30 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER. VERIFY EXISTING PANEL AIC 
RATING AND MATCH. 

225 AMP, 120/240V, 
1 PH, 3W METER 

SURGE ARRESTER 
INSTALLED 
BY COMBINATION 
CONTACTOR 
MANUFACTURER PER 
MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

1 0#6, 1 #6EG-2"C 
2"C SPARE 

SEE DRAWING E-1. 
FOR CONDUIT, WIRE 
QUANTITY AND SIZES 

CD- 3-#4/0, 2 1 /2"C 

I 

'sAlf-----I( V 3-#4/0, 1 #4G 

\, 225A 
/2 P 

,---------tfg 

#4 GROUND 

A 
~ 1 o· 
-~ MIN. ~~ 

- -

2-3/4"DIA 
BY 20' LONG 
GROUND 
RODS 

EXISTING SERVICE POINT B 
/SEE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET 

EXISTING I CONT~-jHOA] 
PANEL B 

120/240V 

I 

-<? 
MUSCO CONTROL 
PANEL #1 
MOUNTED NEXT TO 
EXISTING PANEL 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 
MOUNTING OF MUSCO CONTROL 
PANEL PER MANUFACTURERS 

L---t
1
----------...J REQUIREMENTS TO MEET WIND 

LOADING. 

-<? 

NOTES. 
1. ALL INTERIOR WIRING SHALL BE SIZE AS PER NEC CODE. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS, INTERIOR 
WIRING, GROUNDING RODS, ETC. FOR A COMPLETE WORKING 
SYSTEM IN PLACE. 

3. 

4. 

SERVICE POINT CABINET SHALL BE NEMA 4X, 316 STAINLESS 
STEEL. 

SERVICE POINT CABINET SHALL BE BUILT BY AN APPROVED UL 
SHOP AND CARRY A UL LABEL ON THE PANEL AND 
EQUIPMENT. 

EXISTING SERVICE POINT 'B' ONE LINE DIAGRAM 
120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE 

SERVICE POINT 'B' DATA 
DESCRIPTION 

EXISTING 
LIGHTING LOAD 
NEW 
LIGHTING LOAD 

TOTAL AMPS TOTAL KVA 

89.6 21.5 

32.9 7.9 

SERVICE CALCULATION 
(122.5A X 1.25) = 153.1A 

225A MAIN BREAKER 
E(DFI----

0 
Nco 
0 
NLL.. 
....10 
-('.! 
c:::l 
~LLJ 
8~ 
<(LLI 
o:::c 

(/) 

(/) 
z 
0 
F 

~{!)<3 
c:::Zi:i: 
<FCI 
a.:::co 
(/)~::!!: 
~~---~ ::EO.fD 
::!!: ....1 I- "' 
O{!)Z 
0 zo~. 
::E:::O:::Q. 

~ ~ gj 
g ~ ~~ 
0::: ::!!: ~ I 

till 
GSI 

i 
~ 

1------lg 

I
I 

I
~ 

t------1! 
~ 

I
~ 
~ 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~----~ 
,:..: 

4 of 8

 

 

 
~



Vi
lla

ge
 o

f 
Ro

ya
l P

al
m

 B
ea

ch

Ro
ya

l P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

 3
34

11
Ph

on
e 

(5
61

) 7
90

-5
13

1 
  F

ax
 (5

61
) 7

91
-7

09
5

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
10

50
 R

oy
al

 P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Ch

ri
st

op
he

r 
A

. M
ar

sh
, P

.E
., 

62
56

0

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
By

   
  D

at
e

1959
Incorporated

FLORIDA
BEACH

ROYAL PALM
Village of

The

SE
A

L
Fe

et
0

##
##

Smith Engineering
Consultants,Inc.

(561) 616-3911  Fax (561) 616-3912

2161 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 312
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

State Auth. #8228

www.smithengineeringconsultants.com

FRONT VIEW

MUSCO CONTROL PANEL DETAIL

SIDE VIEW

0 
I 

I 

3-#4/0. ---cb 
2 1/2"C ' 

EXISTING LOAD CENTER D SCHEDULE 
BUS AMPS BUS BUS AMPS 

EXISTING MAIN 
SERVICE DISCONNECT 
TO REMAIN 

200A 
2P 

EXISTING 
GROUND TO 
REMAIN 

C )- 3-#4/0,1 #4G 

EXISTING SERVICE POINT D 
/SEE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET 

LOAD POLES AMPS AMPS POLES LOAD 
A B A B A 

5.0 LIGHTING 1 20 1 2 30 2 PARKING LOT LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P1) 5.9 

5 .0 LIGHTING 1 20 3 4 1 1 1 

5.0 LIGHTING 1 20 5 6 30 2 PARKING LOT LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P2) 5.9 

5 .0 LIGHTING 1 20 7 8 1 1 1 

3.5 GFCI POLE RECEPTACLES 1 20 9 10 30 2 DOG PARK LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P1) 5.9 

3.5 GFCI POLE RECEPTACLES 1 20 1 1 12 1 1 1 

SPACE 13 14 30 2 DOG PARK LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P2) 5.9 

SPACE 15 1 6 1 1 1 

SPACE 1 7 18 30 2 PATHWAY LIGHTING CIRCUIT (P1 & P2) 3.5 

SPACE 19 20 1 1 1 

SPACE 21 22 SPACE 

SPACE 23 24 SPACE 

SPACE 25 26 SPACE 

SPACE 27 28 SPACE 

SPACE 29 30 SPACE 

SPACE 31 32 SPACE 

SPACE 33 34 SPACE 

SPACE 35 36 SPACE 

SPACE 37 38 SPACE 

SPACE 39 40 SPACE 

SPACE 41 42 SPACE 

TOTAL AMPS: BUS A_ 40.§_ BUS B_i~fi_ CONNECTED Kva __ ~,:Z __ 

RATED VOLTAGE: • 120/240 D 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE I BRANCH POLES D 16 D 20 D 30 • 42 

RATED AMPS: D 200. 225 D 400 D I CABINET: • SURFACE D FLUSH 
EXISTING 
PANEL D 

120/240V 

NEUTRAL BUS • 100% D 150% D 200% • GROUND BUS • HINGED DOOR I • KEYED DOOR LATCH I LOCATION: --------------------

1 0#6. 1 #6EG-2"C 
2"C SPARE 

SEE DRAWING E-1. 
FOR CONDUIT, WIRE 
QUANTITY AND SIZES 

MUSCO CONTROL 
PANEL #2 
MOUNTED NEXT TO 
EXISTING PANEL 

I 

-9 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 
MOUNTING OF MUSCO CONTROL 
PANEL PER MANUFACTURERS 
REQUIREMENTS TO MEET WIND 
LOADING. 

EXISTING SERVICE POINT 'D' RISER DIAGRAM 
120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE 

3/4"DIA. X 4", 316 
S.S. ANCHOR BOLTS 
AT EACH OF 4 

r-24"1 

CORNERS (MIN) -----..
6

'S., ... I"-.._ 

1-::::TYP~\~~---1 
2"-

• I 12" 
• 

" I • • 

72" 

GRADE 

LOCKABLE_/ 
FRONT 
DOOR 

• 

EQUIPMENT 
SECTION 

= = 

• • 

• • • 
'-------1----11-+---

GRADE 

• CIRCUIT BREAKER (BOLT -IN) BRANCH DEVICES • TVSS I ENCLOSURE TYPE • NEMA 1 D NEMA 3R D NEMA 4X D --------
• MAIN LUGS ONLY .I MAIN AMPS D BREAKER I D TO BE GFI BREAKERS 

PANELBOARD MUST BE RATED TO INTERRUPT A SHORT CIRCUIT ISC OF --~4__,000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL. 

APPROVED MF'RS. SQUARE D, GE, CUTLER-HAMMER, I COPPER BUSSES I MAIN LUGS -------- SETS SIZE: --------

NOTE: ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR 

SERVICE POINT 'D' DATA 

KEYED NOTES • 

0 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW 2 POLE, 
30 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER. VERIFY EXISTING PANEL AIC 
RATING AND MATCH. 

DESCRIPTION TOTAL AMPS TOTAL KVA SERVICE CALCULATION 
(40.6A X 1.25) = 50.75A 

200A MAIN BREAKER 

EXISTING 
LIGHTING LOAD 
NEW 
LIGHTING LOAD 

13.5 3.2 

27.1 6.5 

~ /14 BARS 0 12" OC EACH WAY 
TO PANEL 

WIND LOAD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING 
CODE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE WITH THE 

CONCRETE BASE 
(3500 PSI MIN) 

NOT TO SCALE 

TO PULL BOX ii::::=====::t==:::.­
(TYP.) 

GROUND ROD 
5/8" DIA. X 20' 

NOT TO SCALE 

NOT TO SCALE 

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL, A WIND LOADING 
CALCULATION SEALED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
REGISTERED IN FLORIDA SHOWING THAT THE PROPOSED 
INSTALLATION WILL MEET THE WIND LOADING 
REQUIREMENT. 

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALONG WITH THE MUSCO 
CONTROL PANEL SHOP DRAWINGS, DETAIL DRAWINGS 
FOR THE CONCRETE PAD SHOWING REQUIRED STEEL 
REBAR TO MEETING THE WIND LOADING NOTE ON THIS 
SHEET. .. 

B 

5.9 

5.9 

5.9 

5.9 

3.5 

0 
0 
0 0 

0 Nco 
0 
NLL.. 

0 _Jo 

-r<> 
0::1 
~LLJ 
8~ 
<(LLJ 
o:::c 

V> 

I :1: Ill 
Ill :!!i 

s: s: m s: m 

a m 

~ ~ ! Ill 11:: G; 
Q Q 11:: 

V> 
z 
0 
F 

{!) 
<( 

:li::: (.) 
0:: z Li: <( F 

Cl Q. :::c 
{!) 0 

V> _J ::::!: 

Iz -0 1- Cl 
::::!: 0 -
::::E _J 

1-
0 {!) z 
(.) z 0 s ::::E :li::: Q. -_J 0:: LLJ i<( <( (.) 
Q. Q. > 
_J 0 0:: 
<( (.) LLJ 

~ >- V> V> 
0 ::::> {!) :II 
0:: ::::E z I 

1- I (/) 

X 

ILLJ 

i 
~ 
9 

I 
I 
!!! 
0 
:II 

~ 

~ 
! 
~ 

I 
~ 
~ 

0 ,.: 

5 of 8

 
 

 



Vi
lla

ge
 o

f 
Ro

ya
l P

al
m

 B
ea

ch

Ro
ya

l P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

 3
34

11
Ph

on
e 

(5
61

) 7
90

-5
13

1 
  F

ax
 (5

61
) 7

91
-7

09
5

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
10

50
 R

oy
al

 P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Ch

ri
st

op
he

r 
A

. M
ar

sh
, P

.E
., 

62
56

0

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
By

   
  D

at
e

1959
Incorporated

FLORIDA
BEACH

ROYAL PALM
Village of

The

SE
A

L
Fe

et
0

##
##

10 ft
(3 m)

2 ft
(600 mm)

Galvanized steel pole

Precast concrete base

  Musco            Light-Structure System™ pole
TLC for LED™ luminaires

70FT 

POLE(S):  P3

Ground level

Poletop luminaire
assembly

Electrical components
enclosure

                  A.G.L.
CREE OSQ Fixture

25FT

10 ft
(3 m)

2 ft
(600 mm)

Galvanized steel pole

Precast concrete base

  Musco            Light-Structure System™ pole
TLC for LED™ luminaires

80FT 

POLE(S):  P1, P2

Ground level

Poletop luminaire
assembly

Electrical components
enclosure

Galvanized steel pole

Precast concrete base

Poletop luminaire
assembly

                  A.G.L.
CREE OSQ Fixture

25FT

Smith Engineering
Consultants,Inc.

(561) 616-3911  Fax (561) 616-3912

2161 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 312
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

State Auth. #8228

www.smithengineeringconsultants.com

6 of 8



Vi
lla

ge
 o

f 
Ro

ya
l P

al
m

 B
ea

ch

Ro
ya

l P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

 3
34

11
Ph

on
e 

(5
61

) 7
90

-5
13

1 
  F

ax
 (5

61
) 7

91
-7

09
5

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
10

50
 R

oy
al

 P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Ch

ri
st

op
he

r 
A

. M
ar

sh
, P

.E
., 

62
56

0

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
By

   
  D

at
e

1959
Incorporated

FLORIDA
BEACH

ROYAL PALM
Village of

The

SE
A

L
Fe

et
0

##
##

10 ft
(3 m)

2 ft
(600 mm)

Galvanized steel pole

Precast concrete base

  Musco            Light-Structure System™ pole
TLC for LED™ luminaires

70FT 

POLE(S):  P8

Ground level

Poletop luminaire
assembly

Electrical components
enclosure

10 ft
(3 m)

2 ft
(600 mm)

Galvanized steel pole

Precast concrete base

  Musco            Light-Structure System™ pole
TLC for LED™ luminaires

80FT 

POLE(S):  P5, P6

Ground level

Poletop luminaire
assembly

Electrical components
enclosure

                  A.G.L.
CREE OSQ Fixture

25FT                  A.G.L.
CREE OSQ Fixture

25FT

Smith Engineering
Consultants,Inc.

(561) 616-3911  Fax (561) 616-3912

2161 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 312
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

State Auth. #8228

www.smithengineeringconsultants.com
7 of 8



Vi
lla

ge
 o

f 
Ro

ya
l P

al
m

 B
ea

ch

Ro
ya

l P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

 3
34

11
Ph

on
e 

(5
61

) 7
90

-5
13

1 
  F

ax
 (5

61
) 7

91
-7

09
5

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
10

50
 R

oy
al

 P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

 B
ou

le
va

rd
Ch

ri
st

op
he

r 
A

. M
ar

sh
, P

.E
., 

62
56

0

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
By

   
  D

at
e

1959
Incorporated

FLORIDA
BEACH

ROYAL PALM
Village of

The

SE
A

L
Fe

et
0

##
##

”

“ ”

Smith Engineering
Consultants,Inc.

(561) 616-3911  Fax (561) 616-3912

2161 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 312
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

State Auth. #8228

www.smithengineeringconsultants.com

ELECTRICAL PULL BOX DETAIL

8 of 8




